

Paul Heidel, M.D., M.P.H. Medical Director

FOOD SAFETY SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE		
FIXED FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS	FEE	
FIXED FOOD LICENSE: (JAN. 15 AND AFTER, CHARGE FOR NEXT YEAR'S LICENSE)	\$727.00	
SATELLITE EXTENSION LICENSE: FIXED SERVING SITE, NO PREP ON SITE - 1 INSPECTION/YR.	\$367.00	
SEASONAL FOOD LICENSE: OPEN NO MORE THAN 9 CONSECUTIVE MONTHS/YEAR - 1 INSPECTION/YR.	\$527.00	
SCHOOL FIXED FOOD LICENSE - 2 INSPECTIONS/YR.	\$427.00	
NON-PROFIT FIXED LICENSE: WITH PROOF OF 501C(3) AND WITH NO 501C(3)	\$505.00	
FIXED LATE FEE: FOR FIXED LICENSE RENEWALS RECEIVED AFTER APR 30TH	\$50.00/DAY	
TEMPORARY FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS (GOOD FOR 14 DAYS, LIMIT 2 PER LOCATION/YEAR)	FEE	
TEMPORARY FOOD LICENSE: WITH 7 DAYS NOTICE	\$208.00	
NON-PROFIT TEMPORARY FOOD LICENSE: WITH 7 DAYS NOTICE WITH PROOF OF 501C(3) AND WITH NO 501C(3)	\$155.00	
TEMP LATE FEES	\$50.00 <7 DAYS NOTICE \$100.00 DAY OF EVENT	
EXTENDED VISIT: FEE WHEN TEMPORARY APPLICANT IS NOT READY FOR INSPECTION AT REQUESTED TIME	\$25.00 /15 MINUTES	
TEMPORARY COOKOFF FEE: COMPETITIONS WITH ONLY ONE FOOD TYPE PREPARED BY EACH PARTICIPANT EVENT FEE IS THE TEMP LICENSE FEE ABOVE PLUS A LICENSE FEE FOR EACH PARTICIPANT LICENSED	event fee (ABOVE LICENSE FEE) + \$50 PER NON-PROFIT LICENSE +\$100 PER PROFIT LICENSE	
MOBILE FOOD	FEE	
MOBILE (JAN. 15 AND AFTER, CHARGE FOR NEXT YEAR'S LICENSE)	\$527.00	
MOBILE COMMISSARY (JAN. 15 AND AFTER, CHARGE FOR NEXT YEAR'S LICENSE)	\$527.00	
SPECIAL TRANSITORY FOOD UNIT (STFU)	FEE	
STFU LICENSE	\$141.00	
STFU INSPECTION	\$90.00	
FOOD PLAN REVIEW	FEE	
STANDARD PLAN REVIEW: UP TO 5 HRS.	\$600.00	
EXTENDED PLAN REVIEW	\$25.00 / 15 MINUTES	
CHANGE OF OWNER / PRE-EXISTING KITCHEN	\$300.00	
MISC. AND ENFORCEMENT	FEE	
2 ND FOLLOW-UP: INITIAL FOLLOW UP IS FREE FOR FOOD SERVICE	\$255.00	
ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION	\$255.00	
STEP 1 - COMPLIANCE CONFERENCE	\$200.00	
STEP 2 – ADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTATION	\$300.00	
STEP 3 - INFORMAL HEARING	\$600.00	
STEP 4 - FORMAL HEARING	\$900.00	
PENALTY OF OPERATING FOOD ESTABLISHMENT W/O A LICENSE	\$500.00	
FOOD SANITATION CLASS – PRIVATE AT OCDPH	\$150.00	
FOOD SANITATION CLASS - PRIVATE, LOCATION OTHER THAN OCDPH	\$300.00	
SERVSAFE REGISTRATION FEE	\$150.00	
SERVSAFE EXAM ONLY FEE	\$100.00	
SERVSAFE RESCHEDULE FEE	\$45.00	
BODY ART	FEE	
PLAN REVIEW	\$400.00	
FOLLOW UP INSPECTION	\$200.00	

Revised: 3/2018 1

REMODELED REVIEW	\$250.00
TEMP FACILITY INSPECTION	\$200.00
ON-SITE SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE	
SEWAGE TREATMENT SERVICES	FEE
NEW SEWAGE PERMIT: PRIVATE	\$535.00
REPAIR SEWAGE PERMIT	\$350.00
SEMI-PUBLIC: NEW/REPAIR	\$575.00
ELEVATED PRESSURIZED MOUND & ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM DESIGN	\$735.00
DUPLEX: NEW/REPAIR	\$575.00
INSTALLATION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM WITHOUT A PERMIT	DOUBLE FEE
SITE VISIT: EXAMPLE: EVALUATING A HOME WITH EXISTING SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM (PROPOSED REMODEL ETC.)	\$200.00
PERMIT RENEWAL: ONE TIME ONLY RENEWAL IF NO CHANGES (TO SITE OR DESIGN)	\$50.00
BOARD OF APPEAL HEARING	\$500.00
WELL WATER SERVICES	FEE
PRIVATE SINGLE FAMILY: NEW & REPLACEMENT WELL	\$430.75
TYPE II WELL: SERVES OVER 25 PEOPLE	\$600.00
TYPE III WELL: SERVES UNDER 25 PEOPLE (SMALL GROCERY STORE, APARTMENT, ETC.)	\$480.75
IRRIGATION WELL	\$325.00
TEST/MONITOR WELL	\$325.00
INSTALLATION OF WELL SYSTEM WITHOUT A PERMIT	DOUBLE FEE
PERMIT RENEWAL: ONE TIME ONLY RENEWAL IF NO CHANGES (TO SITE OR DESIGN)	\$50.00
RESAMPLE OF NEW WELL: POSITIVE COLIFORM RESULT OR OTHER MCL VIOLATIONS (1 ST RESAMPLE ONLY, SUBSEQUENT RESAMPLES WILL BE ASSESSED A SITE VISIT FEE)	\$15.75
REAL ESTATE EVALUATIONS	FFF
REAL ESTATE EVALUATIONS	FEE
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED	\$100.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME CHILD DAY CARE: CENTER	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00 \$300.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME CHILD DAY CARE: CENTER FOSTER CARE HOME: 6 OR LESS	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00 \$300.00 \$250.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME CHILD DAY CARE: CENTER FOSTER CARE HOME: 6 OR LESS SMALL GROUP HOME: 7 & UP	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00 \$300.00 \$300.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME CHILD DAY CARE: CENTER FOSTER CARE HOME: 6 OR LESS SMALL GROUP HOME: 7 & UP * ADD LAB FEE IF ESTABLISHMENT IS ON WELL WATER	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00 \$300.00 \$300.00 \$300.00 \$300.00
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION REPORT: ALLOWS CLOSING, FULL EVALUATION STILL REQUIRED REAL ESTATE RUSH FEE: PROVIDES FOR A 5 BUSINESS DAY TURNAROUND, ADDED TO PRICE OF EVALUATION PRIVATE SEWAGE & WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY + LEAD SALE OF HOME WITH NO REAL ESTATE EVALUATION COMPLETED WATER RESAMPLE: POSITIVE BACTI WATER RESAMPLE: MCL VIOLATION LEAD TEST ONLY VACANT LAND EVALUATIONS VACANT LAND EVALUATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD DAY CARE: HOME CHILD DAY CARE: CENTER FOSTER CARE HOME: 6 OR LESS SMALL GROUP HOME: 7 & UP * ADD LAB FEE IF ESTABLISHMENT IS ON WELL WATER SUB-DIVISIONS	\$100.00 \$250.00 + evaluation fee \$330.75 \$250.00 \$265.75 \$281.75 \$250.00 + above fee \$215.75 \$215.00 \$216.00 FEE \$400.00 FEE \$250.00 \$300.00 \$300.00 \$300.00 \$550.00 \$300.75 FEE

CAMPGROUNDS	FEE
PERMANENT (OCDPH INSPECTION FEE) *LICENSE FEE IS PAID DIRECTLY TO MDEQ	\$250.00*
TEMPORARY *SEE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR STATE FEE	\$200 + STATE FEE*
* ADD LAB FEE IF ESTABLISHMENT IS ON WELL WATER	\$30.75
SWIMMING POOL SERVICES	FEE
NEW POOL OPENING INSPECTION	\$300.00
ANNUAL/OPEN INSPECTION	\$250.00
REINSPECTION	\$200.00
WATER TESTING (PUBLIC)	FEE
PARTIAL CHEMICAL *SUBJECT TO CHANGE, BASED ON CURRENT LAB RATE	\$15.00*
BACTI (COLIFORM) *SUBJECT TO CHANGE, BASED ON CURRENT LAB RATE	\$15.75*
LEAD *SUBJECT TO CHANGE, BASED ON CURRENT LAB RATE	\$16.00*
TEST KITS	FEE
RADON	\$10.00
MISCELLANEOUS	FEE
FOIA: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST RATE PER 15 MINUTES OF PROCESSING TIME ROUNDED DOWN	\$5.00/15 MIN.
PHOTO COPIES (PER PAGE OF PAPER)	10¢/PAGE
DISINTERMENT & REINTERMENT PERMIT	\$10.00
NON SUFFICIENT FUNDS/RETURNED CHECK – PER CHECK *SUBJECT TO CHANGE, BASED ON CURRENT RETURN CHECK FEE ASSESSED BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTION	\$25.00*
WASTE SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE	
RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING – YEARLY MEMBERSHIP	\$100.00
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL (OTTAWA COUNTY RESIDENTS ONLY)	NO CHARGE